

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X
IRVING H. PICARD,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
- against -	: 11-CV-03605 (JSR) (HBP)
	:
SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----	X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO STRIKE THE EXPERT REPORTS AND TESTIMONY OF
STEVE POMERANTZ AND HARRISON J. GOLDIN**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
THE TRUSTEE’S EXPERTS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 702	5
A. Dr. Pomerantz’s Opinions Are Irrelevant and Unfounded.....	7
B. Mr. Goldin’s Opinions Are Irrelevant and Unfounded	10
C. The Pomerantz and Goldin Expert Reports and Testimony Must Be Stricken.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>A.A. Profiles, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 253 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Atwater v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , No. 1:06-CV-1510-JEC, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98236 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 626 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010)	9-10
<i>Bogosian v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Cipollone v. Yale Indus. Prods., Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 376 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Country Road Music, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Deutsch v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 420 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	11
<i>Frederick v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Kan. 2008)	11
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	7
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , No. 08 C 3799, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82337 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2011)	7
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Marx & Co. v. Diners’ Club, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977)	8
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>Newman v. Family Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6

<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3605, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109595 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011)	8
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6, 11-12
<i>SEC v. Cohmad Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5680, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8597 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2010)	9
<i>Saltz v. First Frontier, LP</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8-9
<i>Stephenson v. Citco Group Ltd.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Scop</i> , 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir.), <i>rev'd in part on reh'g on other grounds</i> , 856 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Wald v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6308, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2723 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2005)	11

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> § 702.03[1] (2d ed. 1997)	6-7
